

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney  
General of the State of Arkansas,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DON L. BELL, II  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES, INC.  
1776 Wilson Blvd.  
Suite 200  
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ERISA Does Not Preempt Arkansas’s Law.....	4
A. This Court’s ERISA Preemption Precedents Resolve This Case. ....	4
B. Arkansas’s Statute Achieves Laudable Policy Goals Unrelated to ERISA. ....	7
II. The Court Should Not Make Any Changes to its Broader ERISA Preemption Jurisprudence.....	12
A. This Court’s ERISA Preemption Cases Are Correct.....	13
B. This Court’s ERISA Preemption Cases Provide a Clear and Administrable Standard. ....	17
C. Congress Has Ratified This Court’s Decisions. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)....	15, 16
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	4, 6, 17, 18
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinic Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	22
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	20
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shields Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4-5, 6, 13
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	14

**STATUTES**

4 U.S.C. § 114(e).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1185b(e)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1191(a)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-62(b)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 666(c)(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1397ii(a)(2).....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(1).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(7).....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(9).....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(1).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(B).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(d).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e).....	10
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109- 280, tit. IX, § 902(f), 120 Stat. 780, 1039 (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1144(f)).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christine Blank, <i>Chains Closing Stores, Opening Fewer</i> , Drug Topics (Aug. 7, 2019), <a href="https://www.drugtopics.com/latest/chains-closing-stores-opening-fewer">https://www.drugtopics.com/latest/chains-closing-stores-opening-fewer</a> .....	8
---	---

- National Association of Chain Drug Stores,  
*The Pharmacy Reimbursement Crisis*,  
<https://www.nacds.org/pdfs/pharmacy/2020/Pharmacy-Reimbursement-2020.pdf>  
 (last visited Feb. 24, 2020).....8
- Dima M. Qato, et al., *Association Between Pharmacy Closures and Adherence to Cardiovascular Medications Among Older US Adults*, *JAMA Network Open* (Apr. 19, 2019).....9
- Abiodun Salako et al., *Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018*, Rural Policy Brief, RUPRI Ctr. for Rural Health Pol’y Analysis, Brief No. 2018-2 (July 2018), <https://rupri.public-health.uiowa.edu/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf> .....8
